Analytical results from the test pits excavated and the area delineated for further excavation as of the 
end of 2007 were reported in GLL 50338 - Nanisivik Mine Summary of Contaminated Soil 
Remediation Interim Close Out Report: Dock Area, dated April 9, 2008 (GLL 2008). 

One hundred and two (102) samples of the two hundred and fifty four (254) samples collected from 
the test pits excavated in the road to the dock in 2006 were submitted to the off-site analytical 
laboratory for analysis of cadmium, lead and zinc.  Eight (8) surface samples were also collected and 
analyzed.  Analytical results from the test pits and additional surface soil samples are reported in

[...]

test pits met the SQRO’s for the dock area.  The area of the road delineated for excavation to meet 
the dock area SQRO’s extends from the bridge across Twin Lakes Creek north 225m, as shown on 
Figure 2:  Road to Dock Delineation Soil Samples. 

5.2 Confirmation Results 

Results for one hundred ninety five (195) confirmatory soil samples analyzed for petroleum 
hydrocarbon fractions F2 to F4 are summarized in Table 8 (back of report) and illustrated in the 
corresponding Figures 3, 5, 8 and 10.  Eight samples from this set were selected for analysis of 
fraction F1.

[...]

Total 

Tankfarm (“TF”) at Dock 3 3 9 4 19 
Townsite (“TS”), including 
Government Garage (“GG”) 20 8 3 1 32 
Warehouse Yard (“WR”) 43 13 - - 56 
Road to Dock (“RD”) 24 2 - - 26 
Industrial Complex (“IC”) 48 9 5 - 62 
Total 138 35 17 5 195 

Results for one hundred sixty two (162) confirmatory soil samples analyzed for cadmium, lead and 
zinc are summarized in Table 10 (back of report) and illustrated in the corresponding Figures 4, 6, 7, 
9 and 11.  The results are compared to the approved Nanisivik Mine SQRO’s.  Table 6 indicates the